

No. 20-60372

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Scott Crawford,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Hinds County Board of Supervisors;
Hinds County, Mississippi,
Respondents-Appellees.

From the United States District Court for Southern District of Mississippi,
No. 3:17-cv-118-TSL-RHW, Honorable Tom S. Lee, Presiding

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
DEFENSE FUND, PUBLIC JUSTICE, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MISSISSIPPI, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER, COALITION OF TEXANS WITH
DISABILITIES, DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY
RIGHTS LOUISIANA, DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI, DISABILITY
RIGHTS TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AND PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Karla Gilbride
Stephanie K. Glaberson
Public Justice
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
KGilbride@publicjustice.net
sglaberson@publicjustice.net

Claudia Center*
Disability Rights Education &
Defense Fund
3075 Adeline Street, No. 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 644-2555
ccenter@dredf.org
Counsel of Record

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSv

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. A Discriminatory Interference with the Fundamental Right to Access the Courts is a Concrete and Particularized Injury Conferring Standing.....3

II. Title II of the ADA Was Intended to Ensure Access to the Judicial System for People with Disabilities.7

 A. In Enacting Title II of the ADA, Congress Responded to a Long History of Disability Discrimination in Government Services, Including By State and Local Courts, and Adopted a Remedial Scheme Designed to Eliminate Such Discrimination.9

 B. Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Remedy Dr. Crawford’s Injuries, and the “Program Access” Standard is Fair to the Appellees.....11

III. It is Critical to a Fair and Inclusive Judiciary to Ensure Access and Inclusion for Prospective Jurors and Other Court Users Who Are Disabled.13

CONCLUSION18

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICUS PARTIES App. 1

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE App. 2

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS... App. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Arriaga</i> , 438 Mass. 556 (2003)	15, 16
<i>Dixon v. Rackley</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01149 AWI MJS (HC), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58377 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2017).....	16
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Koplitz v. Superior Court of D.C.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01435-CKK (D.D.C., filed Aug. 22, 2014)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>People v. Guay</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 16, 935 N.Y.S.2d 567 (2011)	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	17
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 564, 925 N.E.2d 584 (2010)	14
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5

Taylor v. Louisiana,
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....15

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....8, 9, 10

Trotman v. State,
466 Md. 237, 218 A.3d 265 (2019).....14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....8

42 U.S.C. § 12133.....10

42 U.S.C. § 12134(b)11

Americans with Disabilities Act.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 Section 504..... 8, 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a) (1991)11

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3)12

28 C.F.R. § 41.58 (1978)12

28 CFR § 35.151(b)12

28 CFR § 41.57 (1978)11

49 Fed. Reg. 31528 (Aug. 7, 1984)12

H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (May 15, 1990).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 485(III), 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (May 15, 1990)11
